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Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Turner 
Underwood 
Upton 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 

Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 
Watkins 
Watson Coleman 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 

Welch 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Wexton 
Wild 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yarmuth 
Yoho 
Young 
Zeldin 

NAYS—1 

Rush 

NOT VOTING—9 

DesJarlais 
Huizenga 
Jones 

Marino 
Mast 
Payne 

Sensenbrenner 
Thompson (MS) 
Wilson (FL) 

b 1526 

So (two-thirds being in the affirma-
tive) the rules were suspended and the 
resolution was agreed to. 

The result of the vote was announced 
as above recorded. 

A motion to reconsider was laid on 
the table. 

f 

FEDERAL EMPLOYEE 
ANTIDISCRIMINATION ACT OF 2019 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to clause 8 of rule XX, the unfin-
ished business is the vote on the mo-
tion to suspend the rules and pass the 
bill (H.R. 135) to amend the Notifica-
tion and Federal Employee Anti-
discrimination and Retaliation Act of 
2002 to strengthen Federal anti-
discrimination laws enforced by the 
Equal Employment Opportunity Com-
mission and expand accountability 
within the Federal Government, and 
for other purposes, on which the yeas 
and nays were ordered. 

The Clerk read the title of the bill. 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 

question is on the motion offered by 
the gentleman from Maryland (Mr. 
CUMMINGS) that the House suspend the 
rules and pass the bill. 

This is a 5-minute vote. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—yeas 424, nays 0, 
not voting 9, as follows: 

[Roll No. 33] 

YEAS—424 

Abraham 
Adams 
Aderholt 
Aguilar 
Allen 
Allred 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Axne 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Bergman 
Beyer 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 

Bishop (GA) 
Bishop (UT) 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Bost 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brady 
Brindisi 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carbajal 

Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Cline 
Cloud 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Cole 
Collins (GA) 
Collins (NY) 

Comer 
Conaway 
Connolly 
Cook 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cummings 
Cunningham 
Curtis 
Davids (KS) 
Davidson (OH) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Davis, Rodney 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Diaz-Balart 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Duffy 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Estes 
Evans 
Ferguson 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fleischmann 
Fletcher 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foster 
Foxx (NC) 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Fulcher 
Gabbard 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 
Gohmert 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Gottheimer 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Green (TX) 
Griffith 
Grijalva 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Haaland 
Hagedorn 
Harder (CA) 
Harris 
Hartzler 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 

Higgins (NY) 
Hill (AR) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Hudson 
Huffman 
Hunter 
Hurd (TX) 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Johnson (TX) 
Jordan 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Kaptur 
Katko 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
King (IA) 
King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamb 
Lamborn 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Latta 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Lesko 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lofgren 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Lucas 
Luetkemeyer 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McCollum 
McEachin 
McGovern 
McHenry 
McKinley 
McNerney 
Meadows 
Meeks 
Meng 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 

Mooney (WV) 
Moore 
Morelle 
Moulton 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Mullin 
Murphy 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Newhouse 
Norcross 
Norman 
Nunes 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Olson 
Omar 
Palazzo 
Pallone 
Palmer 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Pence 
Perlmutter 
Perry 
Peters 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Pocan 
Porter 
Posey 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (NY) 
Rice (SC) 
Richmond 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Rodgers (WA) 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rooney (FL) 
Rose (NY) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouda 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Rutherford 
Ryan 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scalise 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Schweikert 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, Austin 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smith (NJ) 
Smith (WA) 
Smucker 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Spano 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stauber 
Stefanik 
Steil 
Steube 

Stevens 
Stewart 
Stivers 
Suozzi 
Swalwell (CA) 
Takano 
Taylor 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Timmons 
Tipton 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 

Trone 
Turner 
Underwood 
Upton 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Waters 

Watkins 
Watson Coleman 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Welch 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Wexton 
Wild 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Wright 
Yarmuth 
Yoho 
Young 
Zeldin 

NOT VOTING—9 

DesJarlais 
Huizenga 
Jones 

Marino 
Mast 
Payne 

Sensenbrenner 
Thompson (MS) 
Wilson (FL) 

b 1537 

So (two-thirds being in the affirma-
tive) the rules were suspended and the 
bill was passed. 

The result of the vote was announced 
as above recorded. 

A motion to reconsider was laid on 
the table. 

f 

REMOVAL OF NAME OF MEMBER 
AS COSPONSOR OF H.R. 272 

Mr. PETERSON. Madam Speaker, I 
ask unanimous consent that my name 
be removed as a cosponsor of H.R. 272. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Ms. 
ESCOBAR). Is there objection to the re-
quest of the gentleman from Min-
nesota? 

There was no objection. 

f 

COMMUNICATION FROM CASE 
WORKER/FIELD REPRESENTA-
TIVE, THE HONORABLE JACKIE 
SPEIER, MEMBER OF CONGRESS 

The SPEAKER pro tempore laid be-
fore the House the following commu-
nication from Sera Alptekin, Case 
Worker/Field Representative, the Hon-
orable JACKIE SPEIER, Member of Con-
gress: 

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES, 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
Washington, DC, January 9, 2019. 

Hon. NANCY PELOSI, 
Speaker, House of Representatives, 
Washington, DC. 

DEAR MADAM SPEAKER: This is to notify 
you formally, pursuant to Rule VIII of the 
Rules of the House of Representatives, that I 
have been served with a subpoena for testi-
mony issued by the Superior Court of the 
State of California for the County of San 
Mateo, in a criminal proceeding involving an 
alleged threat of violence against our office 
personnel. 

After consultation with the Office of Gen-
eral Counsel, I have determined that compli-
ance with the subpoena is consistent with 
the privileges and rights of the House. 

Sincerely, 
SERA ALPTEKIN, 

Case Worker/Field Representative. 
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COMMUNICATION FROM DISTRICT 

DIRECTOR, THE HONORABLE 
JACKIE SPEIER, MEMBER OF 
CONGRESS 

The SPEAKER pro tempore laid be-
fore the House the following commu-
nication from Brian Perkins, District 
Director, the Honorable JACKIE SPEIER, 
Member of Congress: 

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES, 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
Washington, DC, January 9, 2019. 

Hon. NANCY PELOSI, 
Speaker, House of Representatives, 
Washington, DC. 

DEAR MADAM SPEAKER: This is to notify 
you formally, pursuant to Rule VIII of the 
Rules of the House of Representatives, that I 
have been served with a subpoena for testi-
mony issued by the Superior Court of the 
State of California for the County of San 
Mateo, in a criminal proceeding involving an 
alleged threat of violence against our office 
personnel. 

After consultation with the Office of Gen-
eral Counsel, I have determined that compli-
ance with the subpoena is consistent with 
the privileges and rights of the House. 

Sincerely, 
BRIAN PERKINS, 

District Director. 

f 

JODI READINGER, A TAX 
PREPARER 

(Ms. HOULAHAN asked and was 
given permission to address the House 
for 1 minute and to revise and extend 
her remarks.) 

Ms. HOULAHAN. Madam Speaker, I 
rise for Jodi Readinger, a tax preparer 
in Pennsylvania’s Sixth District. She 
and her organization, the Berks Com-
munity Action Program, provide a 
range of services to over 2,500 low-in-
come individuals and families in my 
community. For example, her team 
works for free to help people navigate 
the complicated process of filing their 
taxes. 

During a weekend town hall in Berks 
County this weekend, Jodi shared with 
me that she has been unable to reach 
the IRS to access tax preparation soft-
ware due to the shutdown. Her work is 
responsible for bringing $1 million 
worth of tax refunds back to my com-
munity and for saving $80,000 for her 
customers. 

I am a third generation veteran. Bor-
der protection is imperative and a real 
issue. I am certain that there are meas-
ures to protect our borders that we can 
come to an agreement on in this brand- 
new Congress, but a shutdown is not 
the answer. 

Madam Speaker, I rise for the people 
like Jodi, because shutting down the 
government is failed policy. 

f 

HONORING PCN FOR 25 YEARS OF 
FARM SHOW COVERAGE 

(Mr. THOMPSON of Pennsylvania 
asked and was given permission to ad-
dress the House for 1 minute and to re-
vise and extend his remarks.) 

Mr. THOMPSON of Pennsylvania. 
Madam Speaker, I rise today to honor 

PCN for 25 years of outstanding cov-
erage of the Pennsylvania Farm Show. 

Pennsylvania Cable Network, now 
called PCN, was organized August 29, 
1979, as a nonprofit corporation by 
Pennsylvania cable companies. 

PCN marked the first use of cable 
television for distance education, and 
it was the first educational cable tele-
vision network in the Nation. PCN was 
on the air before CNN, ESPN, FOX 
News, MSNBC, and nearly all other na-
tionally distributed cable networks. 

In November 1993, PCN began pro-
viding public affairs programming in 
prime time to provide viewers coverage 
of the Pennsylvania General Assembly. 

In 1994, it expanded beyond govern-
ment and covered every aspect of the 
annual Pennsylvania Farm Show. 

This year, PCN exclusively delivered 
the Pennsylvania high school cham-
pionships rodeo, the sale of champions, 
the celebrity rabbit hopping contest, 
the grand champion junior market 
goat and lamb show, the draft horse 
competitions, the mini-horse pull, 
square dancing competitions, and much 
more. 

Madam Speaker, I commend PCN on 
25 years of exclusively delivering the 
Farm Show to viewers in the Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania, and I con-
gratulate PCN on this outstanding 
achievement. 

f 

b 1545 

IMPACT OF THE GOVERNMENT 
SHUTDOWN 

(Ms. TLAIB asked and was given per-
mission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend her re-
marks.) 

Ms. TLAIB. Madam Speaker, I rise 
today to bring my people’s voice into 
this Chamber. They are going through 
day 25 of an unnecessary government 
shutdown. They are begging their land-
lords not to evict them because HUD 
funding is suspended. 

Our neighbors at home who live 
among the biggest corporate polluters 
are wondering, without EPA inspectors 
on duty, if they are breathing in more 
toxins than permitted under the law. 

Madam Speaker, when did it become 
okay to use people as pawns, to jeop-
ardize the well-being and way of life of 
our residents back home? 

I urge the leadership in the Senate to 
put people first. Majority Leader 
MCCONNELL works for the American 
people, not the President. We don’t 
need the President’s support. 

So, please, Senators, pass the bills 
you supported before, and let’s get our 
government up and running again for 
our families. 

f 

CONGRATULATING MEMBERS OF 
ARIZONA LEGISLATURE 

(Mr. BIGGS asked and was given per-
mission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend his re-
marks.) 

Mr. BIGGS. Madam Speaker, today, I 
rise to congratulate all the Members of 
the Arizona Legislature who took their 
oaths of office to begin a new term this 
week. 

The start of each legislative session 
is exciting: an opportunity to keep 
promises made to constituents and 
make Arizona a better place to work 
and raise a family. 

As ever, legislators will face chal-
lenges that will impact millions of Ari-
zonans. I look forward to working with 
my former colleagues, especially those 
in the east valley, for the benefit of our 
constituents. 

I recognize and give special congratu-
lations to incoming Senate President 
Karen Fann and House Speaker Rusty 
Bowers. I wish everyone in the Arizona 
Legislature, including staff, a produc-
tive legislative session in the months 
to come. 

f 

OPEN THE GOVERNMENT 
(Ms. JACKSON LEE asked and was 

given permission to address the House 
for 1 minute and to revise and extend 
her remarks.) 

Ms. JACKSON LEE. Madam Speaker, 
I can’t even account for this historic 
and devastating Trump shutdown. 

When I say I can’t account, I can’t 
believe that the government is now in 
the mix of a shutdown that has such 
far-reaching proportions of impact, 
negative impact: not only my constitu-
ents who work for so many Federal 
agencies, from TSOs to Border Patrol, 
to Customs and Border Protection, to 
air traffic controllers, but those around 
the Nation—the two Federal employee 
family that is now going into their 
son’s scholarship fund, the young 
mother who now needs food assistance, 
those who are on the SNAP program, 
those who live in public housing, those 
who are disabled. 

Is there any empathy or sympathy in 
the White House to begin intelligent 
and informed negotiations, allowing us 
to negotiate border security after the 
fact but open the government now so 
that people can be paid? 

Madam Speaker, people are asking 
me whether their healthcare coverage 
is going to lapse because they are not 
being paid. People are asking about 
whether or not the credit scores that 
are impacted by not being able to pay 
your bills, how they are going to make 
amends for that; about the mortgages 
or the rent to landlords who are being 
insensitive. 

Madam Speaker, the bottom line: 
Open the government, Mr. Trump, for 
the American people. 

f 

BORDER WALL FUNDING 
(Mr. BERGMAN asked and was given 

permission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend his re-
marks.) 

Mr. BERGMAN. Madam Speaker, I 
rise today in support of President 
Trump’s request for border wall fund-
ing. 
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